04-18-2002

FORM PTO-1596 1-31-92	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
DOCKET NO.: 3350-102 File: 1158.41559X00	1 PRIST STILL
To the Honorable Commission of Fig.	059070 Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:
I. Name of conveying party(ics): Robert S. Coira APR 1 1 2002	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Joel D. Derstine Christopher Panzica	Name: CheckFree Services Corporation
Michael J. Kent Theresa M. McNamara Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse	
4-11-02	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? _Yes X_No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 4411 East Jones Bridge Road
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	City: Norcross State/Country: GA ZIP: 30092
Execution Date: October 1, 2001; December 17, 2001; October 2, 2001; December 6, 2001; February 8, 2002; and October 23, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes_X_ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date.	ite of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s). 09/893,596	B. Patent No(s).
	ached? _ Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE
Name: Alfred A. Stadnicki	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address: ANTONELLI, TERRY, STOUT & KRAUS, LLP	X Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 13000 North Seventeenth Street - Suite 1800	8. Deposit account number:
Arlington, Virginia 22209	
Armigion, Viiginia 22209	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is a document. 	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Alfred A. Stadnicki, 30,226	April 11, 2002
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing Signature	Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 10
CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	(Client No.GLTM)

Docket No.: 3350-102 Client No.: GLTM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) Matthew Biondi, Robert S. Coira, Joel D. Derstine, Chrostopher Panzica, Michael J. Kent, Theresa M. McNamara and Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTIPLE ACCOUNT SINGLE SECURITY TRADING", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on June 29,2001, as Application Serial No. 09/893,596;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Services Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 4411 East Jones Bridge Road, Norcross, Georgia 30092;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

upon said considerations, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date:
Name:
(Typed): Matthew Biondi
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
Notary Public
My commission expires
Date: Name:
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named
Notary Public
My commission expires

Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment	Date:	
Then personally appeared the above-named	Name:	· :
Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public My commission expires Date: Name: (Typed): Christopher Panzica State/Commonwealth of Then personally appeared the above-named, and for, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.		(Typed): Joel D. Derstine
Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public My commission expires Date: Name: (Typed): Christopher Panzica State/Commonwealth of Then personally appeared the above-named, and for, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.	State/0	Commonwealth of
Notary Public		
Notary Public	nf.	Then personally appeared the above-named,
Date:	knowi	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment
Date:		Notary Public
Date: Name: (Typed): Christopher Panzica State/Commonwealth of Then personally appeared the above-named of , this day of , to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public Notary Public		·
(Typed): Christopher Panzica State/Commonwealth of		
Then personally appeared the above-named	Name	
Then personally appeared the above-named		(Typed): Christopher Panzica
and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public	State/	Commonwealth of
and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public	of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
My commission expires		Notary Public
		My commission expires

Date:
Name:
Name:
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
and would have agon the same of the same of the same accus, course and
Notary Public
My commission expires
Date:
Name:
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this, day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
and delate wieden are same to so me of her same are an area, starts
Notary Public
My commission expires

Date: 10/23/01			1	7'-1
Name: Ann Kathlee (Typed): Ann Kathleen Hard	en Harding ding-Hesse	(lu-	K Her	y of
State/Commonwealth of Orego	<u>m</u>			
Then personally appeared the of <u>Overthood</u> , this known and known to me to be the pand acknowledged the same to be h	erson described in a	nd who execut	ed the foregoing	veling-Hess-Le personally gassignment
OFFICIAL SEAL E. S. PEACOCK NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 348236 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 26, 2005	Notary Public My commission e	expires July) 30C 30C)5

Docket No.: 3350-102 Client No.: GLTM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) Matthew Biondi, Robert S. Coira, Joel D. Derstine, Chrostopher Panzica, Michael J. Kent, Theresa M. McNamara and Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTIPLE ACCOUNT SINGLE SECURITY TRADING", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on June 29,2001, as Application Serial No. 09/893,596;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Services Corporation (hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNEE**), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 4411 East Jones Bridge Road, Norcross, Georgia 30092;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said **ASSIGNEE**, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said **ASSIGNEE**, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said **ASSIGNEE** may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the **ASSIGNEE's** enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and **ASSIGNEE**;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date:		
Name	:	
. (02220	(Typed):	
State/	Commonwealth of	
C	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me pe	
knowi	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing ass eknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.	ignment
	Notary Public	_
	My commission expires	
	(Typed):	
State/	Commonwealth of	
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me pen and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing ass	rsonally
knowi	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing ass eknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.	ignment
	Notary Public	<u>-</u> -
	My commission expires	

Date:	
Name	
	(Typed): Matthew Biondi
State/	Commonwealth of
- C	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
know	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment knowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
	(Typed): Robert S. Coira
State/(fommonwealth of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
knowr	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment knowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Date:	
Name	:
	:(Typed): Joel D. Derstine
State/G	Commonwealth of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
knowi	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment eknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Name	:
	Commonwealth of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment knowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Date:	
Name	
	(Typed): Michael J. Kent
State/0	Commonwealth of
	Then personally appeared the above-named
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment eknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date: Name	2/8/02 : Muse M M Muse (Typed): Theresa M. McNamara
State/0	Commonwealth of New York
	Then personally appeared the above-named, this, day of, 200D, to me personally and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment eknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public Mully Leepi My commission expires

CAROLYN LUPI
Notary Public, State of New York
No 31-4809851
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires July 31,

Jate:			
Name:			
(Typed): A	ann Kathleen Harding-He	esse	
State/Commonwe	alth of		
Then perso	onally appeared the above	e-named day of	, 2001, to me personally
known and knowr	to me to be the person d If the same to be his or he	escribed in and who	executed the foregoing assignment
	Nota	ry Public	
	Мус	ommission expires	

Docket No.: 3350-102 Client No.: GLTM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) Matthew Biondi, Robert S. Coira, Joel D. Derstine, Chrostopher Panzica, Michael J. Kent, Theresa M. McNamara and Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTIPLE ACCOUNT SINGLE SECURITY TRADING", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on June 29,2001, as Application Serial No. 09/893,596;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Services Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 4411 East Jones Bridge Road, Norcross, Georgia 30092;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

upon said considerations, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date:	
Name	
	(Typed):
State/0	Commonwealth of
	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
of	this day of, 2001, to me personally
and ac	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment knowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date: Name:	
vaine.	(Typed):
State/0	Commonwealth of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named
known and ac	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment knowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Date:	
Name	
	(Typed): Matthew Biondi
State/	Commonwealth of
	There were well-to conserve dather the service of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
knowi	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment knowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
	(Typed): Robert S. Coira
State/0	Commonwealth of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
knowi	and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment knowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Date: Date
Name: (Typed): Michael J. Kent
State/Commonwealth of New Jersey
Then personally appeared the above-named MIKE Kerk of Neck Wee , this West day of Scental, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
MARY HOCHRON NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 2/10/2002 My commission expires 2/10/2002
Date:
Name:
(Typed): Theresa M. McNamara
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
Notary Public
My commission expires

Jate:						
Name:						
	(Typed): Ann Kathleen Hard	ding-Hesse				
State/C	Commonwealth of					
	Then personally appeared the	he above-nar	ned			
of	, this	s	day of	 ,	2001, to r	ne personally
	and known to me to be the p					ng assignment
and ac	knowledged the same to be h	ns or her ow	n iree act and	i deed, belo.	re me.	
		Notary Pu	ıblic			
		My comm	nission expire	es		

Docket No.: 3350-102 Client No.: GLTM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) Matthew Biondi, Robert S. Coira, Joel D. Derstine, Chrostopher Panzica, Michael J. Kent, Theresa M. McNamara and Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTIPLE ACCOUNT SINGLE SECURITY TRADING", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on June 29,2001, as Application Serial No. 09/893,596;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Services Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 4411 East Jones Bridge Road, Norcross, Georgia 30092;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

upon said considerations, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date:
Name:
(Typed):
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally
of, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
Notary Public
My commission expires
Date: Name: (Typed):
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named
Notary Public
My commission expires

Date:	
Vame	; ;
	: (Typed): Matthew Biondi
State/	Commonwealth of
, £	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
cnow	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment cknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date: Name	::
	Commonwealth of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
know	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment cknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Date:	
Name	
	(Typed): Joel D. Derstine
State/	Commonwealth of
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
know	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment eknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
	NT (D 11)
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date:	
State/	Commonwealth of New Jersey
Know	Then personally appeared the above-named,
	Notary Public Evik Abramson Cildler My commission expires

ERIK ABRAMSON
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 25, 2006

Date:
Name:
(Typed): Michael J. Kent
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
and declife violaged the banic to be his of her own need and alou, before me.
Notary Public
My commission expires
Date:
Name:
(Typed): Theresa M. McNamara
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
Notary Public
My commission expires

Jale:		
Name	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	
	(Typed): Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse	
State/0	Commonwealth of	
of	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of n and known to me to be the person described in a	, 2001, to me personally
	cknowledged the same to be his or her own free a	
	Notary Public	
	My commission	expires

Docket No.: 3350-102 Client No.: GLTM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) Matthew Biondi, Robert S. Coira, Joel D. Derstine, Chrostopher Panzica, Michael J. Kent, Theresa M. McNamara and Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTIPLE ACCOUNT SINGLE SECURITY TRADING", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on June 29,2001, as Application Serial No. 09/893,596;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Services Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 4411 East Jones Bridge Road, Norcross, Georgia 30092;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

upon said considerations, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date:
Name:
(Typed):
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally
of, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
Notary Public
My commission expires
Date: Name: (Typed):
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
Notary Public
My commission expires

Date:
Name:
Name: (Typed): Matthew Biondi
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named, of, this day of, 2001, to me personally
of, this day of, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
. Notary Public
My commission expires
Date: Name: (Typed): Robert S. Coira
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named
Notary Public
My commission expires

Date:
Name:
(Typed): Joel D. Derstine
State/Commonwealth of <u>F11:nois</u>
Then personally appeared the above-named To ELD Der Since, of Clipp Tele, this 17 day of Deember, 2001, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.
Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL CLEMENTINE CARTER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXP. MAR. 31,2003
Date:
Name:
(Typed): Christopher Panzica
State/Commonwealth of
Then personally appeared the above-named
Notary Public
My commission expires

Date:				
Vame:			·	
	(Typed): Ann Kathle	en Harding-He	esse	
State/0	Commonwealth of			
of	Then personally appe	eared the above	e-named	, 2001, to me personally
knowi	n and known to me to b knowledged the same	e the person d	escribed in and who	executed the foregoing assignment
		N . (D 11'	
		Му с	ommission expires	

Docket No.: 3350-102 Client No.: GLTM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) Matthew Biondi, Robert S. Coira, Joel D. Derstine, Chrostopher Panzica, Michael J. Kent, Theresa M. McNamara and Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTIPLE ACCOUNT SINGLE SECURITY TRADING", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on June 29,2001, as Application Serial No. 09/893,596;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Services Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 4411 East Jones Bridge Road, Norcross, Georgia 30092;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

upon said considerations, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date:	
Name	:
	:
State/	Commonwealth of
	Then personally appeared the above-named, this day of, 2001, to me personally
of	n and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment
·	eknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date:	Obil P.
State	Commonwealth of NJ
of know and a	Then personally appeared the above-named
	Notary Public Erk Abrans - Cit alls
	My commission expires

ERIK ABRAMSON NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 25, 2008

)ate:		
Jame:		
(Typed): .	Joel D. Derstine	
tate/Commonwe	ealth of	
Then pers	onally appeared the above-na	day of, 2001, to me personally
nown and know	n to me to be the person desc	cribed in and who executed the foregoing assignment own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary F	Public
	My com	nmission expires
(Typed):	Christopher Panzica	
	realth of	
Then per	sonally appeared the above-n	named, 2001, to me personally scribed in and who executed the foregoing assignment
mown and knov and acknowledg	on to me to be the person described the same to be his or her o	own free act and deed, before me.
	Notary	Public
		mmission expires

Date:						
Name:						
(Typed): Ann Kathleen Harding-Hesse						
State/Commonwealth of						
Then personally appeared the above-named,						
of, this day of, 2001, to me personally						
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment						
and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me.						
·						
Notary Public						
My commission expires						

RECORDED: 04/11/2002